08-93
BILL REVIEW
IM 3664

IM 3664.
ADJUSTMENT BILLS

A.
General.--Adjustment bills are the most common mechanism for changing a previously accepted bill.  They are required to reflect the results of PRO medical review. (See §3674.5.)  Adjustments may also be requested by HCFA either via CWF if it discovers that bills have been accepted and posted in error to a particular record, or directly in order to make retroactive changes in payment amounts.  (See §3816.)  Providers report adjustment requests in the situations described in §3664.1.

You must establish and maintain control of all adjustments and adjustment requests from the time you receive them.  Control of adjustments may be accomplished in your claims processing system. Similarly, control of adjustment requests may be done in either your claims system or your correspondence control system.  If you use your correspondence control system, you must have an automated link between your correspondence control system and your claims processing system. Control all adjustment requests regardless of how received.  


Maintain no more than two months work on hand for all pending adjustments.  Two months work on hand is calculated based on a rolling 12 month figure, taken from CROWDS, divided by six. 


For hard copy UB-92 requests, accept the ICN of the original bill in item 37 for Payer A, B, or C. For EMC requests in HCFA national UB-92 format, providers must submit the ICN of the original bill in Record Type 31, positions 155-177.  Adjustment requests from providers must be identified by type of bill xx7 or xx8.


Submit adjustment bills to CWF using the HUIP, HUOP, HUHC, or HUHH format.  CWF gives you a response of 01 if the replacement debit is accepted, and an 03 if your cancel is accepted.  CWF no longer gives an 02 response for an automatic adjustment.  Instead, CWF rejects the bill back to you with a disposition code AA and you must correct the debit adjustment, recalculate all affected fields and resubmit the adjustment to CWF for approval.


B.
 General Rules for Providers Submitting Adjustment Requests.--

Adjustment requests that are "cancel-onlys" are "credits" and must match the original on the following fields:

o
Surname, first initial;

o
HICN; and

o
ICN/DCN of the bill to be cancelled.


The following fields are required on the provider's adjustment request to you.  Use them in matching only if you are unable to match without them; use as many of them as necessary to match:


o
Date of birth;

o
Admission date; and

o
From/thru dates. 

Cancel-only adjustment requests are not acceptable from providers, except in cases of incorrect provider identification numbers, HICNs, duplicate payments, or OIG recovery adjustments.
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C.
General Rules for Submitting Adjustment Bills to CWF.--Adjustment bills that are "cancel-onlys" are "credits".  All credits must match the original on the following fields:


o
Surname, first initial;


o
HICN;


o
ICN/DCN of the original bill;


o
From/thru dates;


o
Date of birth; and


o
Sex.


For duplicate payments and OIG identified overpayments, submit the cancel-only adjustment to CWF and recoup the funds by offsetting on your next remittance to the provider.  You may need to use cancel-onlys in response to some CWF alerts and rejects.  For incorrect provider numbers or HICNs, request a corrected replacement bill (bill type xx1) from the provider.  Submit this to CWF as an initial bill.  


If you receive a reject from CWF (disposition codes AA, ER, CR, or UR), stop the adjustment action if you determine upon investigation that the adjustment bill is unnecessary.


Where an adjustment bill changes subsequent utilization, HCFA must contact the intermediaries which submitted bills with subsequent billing dates that are affected by the adjustments via a HCFA-L1002 (see §3816) upon receipt of the adjusted bills in CWF.  (An indicator is set by CWF on its records upon advising an intermediary of the appropriate adjustment actions.)  When you receive a HCFA-L1002, process an adjustment to each of the affected bills.


D.
Adjustment Bills Involving Time Limitation for Filing Bills.--If a provider fails to include a particular item or service on its initial bill, an adjustment request to include such an item or service is not permitted after the expiration of the time limitation for filing a bill.  For other than PPS bills, bills for services on the day of outpatient surgery subject to the ASC payment limitation, ESRD services paid under the composite rate, or other inpatient accommodation bills, the correct mechanism to use to add a previously omitted item or service is a late charge(s) bill, xx5.  Use this bill type to add any outpatient or inpatient ancillary charges, except as noted above.  Late charge(s) bills are subject to the same requirements for timely filing as original bills.  However, to the extent that an adjustment request otherwise corrects or supplements information previously submitted on a timely bill about specified services or items furnished to a specified individual, it is subject to the rules governing administrative finality, rather than the time limitation for filing.  (See §3799.2.)


E.
Procedures for Submitting Adjustment Bills to CWF.--When you receive an adjustment request or discover an error, submit a debit-only adjustment to CWF using the HUIP, HUOP, HUHC, or HUHH format.  An adjustment request from the PRO for any reason also requires submission to CWF.  Submit the ICN/DCN of the bill to be adjusted in the field labeled Original Intermediary Control Number.

The following bill types apply and relate to the entity generating the adjustment request:
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xx7 - Provider (debit),

xx8 - Provider (cancel),

xxF - Beneficiary, 

xxG - CWF, 

xxH - HCFA,

xxI - Intermediary,

xxM - MSP,

xxP - PRO,

xxJ - Other,

xxK - OIG.


All provider adjustment requests must come to you as bill type xx7 or xx8.  Place the appropriate code on the bill prior to sending to CWF or the PRO.  Since several different sources can initiate an MSP adjustment (e.g., you, CWF, or the provider), the MSP designation, xxM, takes priority over any other source of an adjustment except OIG.  When a provider submits an MSP adjustment request to you, change the bill type to xxM prior to sending to CWF.  These priorities refer only to the designation of the source of the adjustment.  The difference between CWF generating the adjustment request and HCFA generating the request is:


o
An adjustment is said to be CWF generated if you make it in response to a CWF alert or in response to receipt of a HCFA-L1002.


o
An adjustment is said to be HCFA generated if you are instructed to make the change by HCFA Central Office or by a HCFA regional office.  Typically you receive such direction from HCFA when it decides to retroactively change payment for a class or other group of bills.  Occasionally, HCFA will discover an error in your processing of a single bill and direct you to correct it. 


Use the correct action code when submitting either cancel-only or debit-

only adjustments to CWF, as there will be no other way for CWF to identify 

their appropriate action on the xxALPHA bill types.


IM 3664.1
Tolerance Guides for Submitting Adjustment Bills.--



A.
Inpatient Adjustment Bills.--When a bill is submitted to CWF and you or the provider discover an error, process the appropriate adjustment or, if necessary, request that the provider submit a debit-only adjustment request (bill type xx7) to you.  Submit a debit-only adjustment bill to CWF whenever you receive a legitimate adjustment request from the provider.  See §3664.2 for required edits.


Providers must also submit a debit-only adjustment request to you if they previously submitted an interim bill for a PPS hospital stay or if they omitted any accommodation charges.


B.
Outpatient Adjustment Bills.--When an initial bill for outpatient services is submitted to CWF and you or the provider discover an error, process the appropriate adjustment or, if necessary, request that the provider submit a debit-only adjustment request (bill type xx7) to you. Submit a debit adjustment bill to CWF whenever you receive a legitimate adjustment request from a provider.  See §3664.2 for required edits.


Providers must also submit a debit-only adjustment request to you if they discover previously omitted charges on an already submitted bill for outpatient surgery subject to the ASC payment limitation, or if they discover previously omitted charges for services that are included in the ESRD composite rate.
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For MSP and credit balance adjustments, inpatient or outpatient, do not send the record to CWF if the date of the bill to be adjusted is prior to January 1, 1989.  This does not apply to adjustments for other reasons.


IM 3664.2
Automation of Adjustment Processing.--



A.
Electronic Adjustment Requests.--Providers can submit electronic adjustment requests to you.  These must be in the form of a debit-only or cancel-only.  Most will be debit-onlys.



B.
Systems Requirements.--Your system must set up the debit/credit pair based solely on the debit or credit (adjustment request) containing the ICN of the original bill to be adjusted.  Ensure that both the debit and credit appear on the same remittance to the provider.  For PRO adjustments, the adjustment reason code sent by the PRO is adequate to process the adjustment bill. There is no need for a bills processor or clerk to handle the adjustment.  For provider adjustment requests, the new debit-only containing the ICN of the bill to be adjusted is for research purposes. Enter the new debit-only in your system and have the system generate the companion credit from the latest bill processed.  


Your system must include edits to ensure that providers cannot adjust bills on which you or the PRO made a denial for any reason (e.g., MR or duplicate of previously adjudicated bill).  For most bill types, providers submit late charges to you on bill type xx5. (See subsection C.)  However, late charges for services on the day of outpatient surgery, subject to the ASC payment limitation, on all inpatient PPS bills, and on all inpatient accommodation services must be submitted as adjustments.


A PRO adjustment is more significant and overrides any adjustment request submitted by a provider. An intermediary, HCFA, CWF, or OIG generated adjustment request overrides a provider generated adjustment request.


Your system must edit, and you must investigate, the following situations prior to processing/payment when submitted by a provider:




o
Any full denial once the bill is paid, except to accomplish retraction of a duplicate payment;




o
Any change in DRG based on a change in age or sex;




o
Any change in deductible;




o
Any adjustment request that changes a previously submitted PRO adjustment request; 




o
Any adjustment due to a change in utilization or spell of illness data on another bill; 




o
Any reopening to make Medicare the primary payer; 




o
Any reopening to change a no-payment bill to a payment bill; 




o
Any reopening to pay a previously denied line item; 




o
An adjustment request from a provider with a D7 bill change reason code, with the Medicare payment amount equal to or greater than the previously paid amount; or
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o
An adjustment request with a EO bill change reason code, and the bill is for a PPS hospital.  Investigate if the change is from patient status 02, transferred to another acute care facility.


There may be other situations you may choose to review prior to processing/payment.



C.
Late charges.--Providers may submit charges omitted from the original paid bill to you as late charges in any of the following situations:



o
Any outpatient service other than the exceptions stated in this paragraph.  This includes late charges for HHA services under either Part A or Part B, hospice services, hospital outpatient services except those on the day of ambulatory surgery subject to the ASC payment limitation, RHC services, OPT services, SNF outpatient services, CORF services, FQHC services, CMHC services, and ESRD services not included in the composite rate; and 




o
Any inpatient SNF ancillaries or inpatient hospital ancillaries other than from PPS hospitals.  Providers may not submit late charges (xx5) for inpatient accommodations.  These must be submitted as adjustments (xx7). 


Providers submit late charges to you as bill type xx5 containing only the additional charges.  Your system must have the capability to accept xx5 bill types electronically and process as initial bills except as described below.  

Your system must also perform the following edit routines on any xx5 type bills received:




o
Pass all initial bill edits, including duplicate checks;




o
Must not be for any of:  inpatient PPS ancillaries, inpatient accommodations in any facility, services on the same day as outpatient surgery subject to the ASC payment limitation, or ESRD services included in the composite rate.  Reject these back to the provider with the message, "This change requires an xx7 debit-only or xx8 cancel-only request from you.  Late charges are not acceptable for inpatient PPS ancillaries, inpatient accommodations in any facility, services on the same day as outpatient surgery subject to the ASC payment limitation, or ESRD services included in the composite rate"; 




o
When an xx5 type bill suspends as a duplicate, (dates of service equal or overlapping, provider ID equal, HICNs equal, and patient surname equal), determine the status of the original paid bill.  If denied, deny the late charge bill;  




o
If an xx5 type bill does not suspend as a potential duplicate, reject it back to the provider with the message, "No original bill paid, please combine and submit a single original bill (xx1)"; 




o
If the original bill was approved and paid, compare the revenue codes on the original paid bill with the associated late charge bill: 





-

For all providers (any bill type); if any are the same, and are revenue codes 41x, 42x, 43x, 44x, 636, 76x, or 91x, reject the bill back to the provider with the message, "You must submit an adjustment (xx7) to the original paid bill as revenue codes subject to utilization review are duplicated on the late charge bill";
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-
For HHAs (bill type 32x, 33x, or 34x), apply the same logic for the following additional revenue codes: if any are the same and are revenue codes 291, 293, 55x, 56x, 57x, 58x, 59x, 60x, 66x, reject the bill back to the provider with the message, "You must submit an adjustment (xx7) to the original paid bill as revenue codes subject to utilization review are duplicated on the late charge bill";  





-
For hospital outpatient services (bill type 13x only), apply the same logic for the following additional revenue codes: if any are the same and are revenue codes 255, 32x, 33x, 34x, 35x, 40x, 61x, 73x, 74x, 92x, or 943, reject the bill back to the provider with the message, "You must submit an adjustment (xx7) to the original paid bill as revenue codes subject to utilization review are duplicated on the late charge bill"; and




-
For RDFs (bill type 72x or 73x), apply the same logic for the following additional revenue codes: if any are the same and are revenue codes 634, 635, 82x, 83x, 84x, 85x, or 88x, reject the bill back to the provider with the message, "You must submit an adjustment (xx7) to the original paid bill as revenue codes subject to utilization review are duplicated on the late charge bill";  




o
If the late charges bill relates to two or more "original" paid bills, and one of these was denied, suspend and investigate the late charge bill; and 




o
Compare the total charges on the original paid bill with those on the associated late charge bill.  Suspend and investigate any xx5 bill type that has total charges in excess of those on the original paid bill.  This suggests the provider may have rebilled the already paid services. 


Perform additional edits on late charge bills, if appropriate.



D.
Claim Change Reasons.--Providers are to submit one of the following claim change reason codes to you with each adjustment request:


Bill



Reason
Type


Code


Explanation


xx7



D0 (zero)


Changes to service dates


xx7



D1



Changes in charges


xx7



D2



Changes in revenue codes/HCPCS


xx7



D3



Second or subsequent interim PPS bill


xx7



D4



Change in GROUPER input (diagnoses or procedures)


xx8



D5



Cancel only to correct a HICN or provider identification number


xx8



D6



Cancel only to repay a duplicate payment or OIG overpayment (Includes cancellation of an outpatient bill containing services required to be shown on the inpatient bill.)


xx7



D7



Change to make Medicare the secondary payer
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Bill



Reason
Type


Code


Explanation


xx7



D8



Change to make Medicare the primary payer


xx7



D9



Any other change


xx7



E0 (zero)


Change in Patient Status


The provider enters the claim change reason code as a condition code in the hard copy UB-92.  For electronic UB-92s, the claim change reason code is entered on Record Type 41 in positions 25-26, 27-28, 29-30, 31-32, 33-34, 35-36, 37-38, 39-40, 41-42, and/or 43-44.  For reason codes D0-D4 and D7-D9, the provider submits a debit-only adjustment request, bill type xx7.  For reason codes D5-D6, the provider submits a cancel-only adjustment request, bill type xx8.


Suspend and investigate all adjustment requests with claim change reason codes D4, D8, and D9. The provider must submit the adjustment request using claim change reason code D9 if it is unable to identify a single, primary reason for requesting the adjustment.  If use of claim change reason code D9 appears to be abusive, refer the cases to OIG for their investigation.  Suspend and investigate any adjustment request with claim change reason code D7 when the MSP value code is 14.


Return provider adjustment requests that cannot be processed due to insufficient or incorrect information to the provider with the error message, "This adjustment request cannot be processed as submitted.  Please complete/correct the following information:   ________________________(list erroneous or incomplete information) and resubmit your adjustment request."



E.
Claim Change Reason Edits.--The following edits are based on the claim change reason code.  These edits must be in your system.  Apply them to each incoming provider generated adjustment request.




o
If the type of bill is equal to xx7 and the claim change reason code is not equal to D0-D4, D7-D9, or E0, reject the request back to the provider with the following error message, "Claim change reason code must be present and equal to D0-D4, D7-D9, or E0 for a debit-only adjustment request."




o
If the type of bill is equal to xx8 and the claim change reason code is not equal to D5-D6, reject the request back to the provider with the following error message, "Claim change reason code must be present and equal to D5-D6 for a cancel-only adjustment request."




o
If the type of bill is equal to xx7 or xx8 and the ICN/DCN of the bill being adjusted is not present, reject the request back to the provider with the following message, "ICN/DCN of bill being adjusted is required for an adjustment request." 




o
If more than one claim change reason code is present on a provider's request, reject the request back to the provider with the following message, "Only one claim change reason code may apply to a single adjustment request from a provider.  Choose the single claim change reason code that best describes the reason for your request and resubmit."
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o
If a provider submits an adjustment request as type of bill not equal to xx7 or xx8, reject the request back to the provider with the message, "Provider submitted adjustment requests must use type of bill equal to xx7 or xx8."




o
If the claim change reason code is equal to D0, compare the beginning and ending dates on the provider's request to those on the bill to be adjusted on your history.  If these dates are the same, reject the request back to the provider with the message, "Dates of service must change for claim change reason code D0."




o
If the claim change reason code is equal to D1, compare the total and line item charges on the provider's request to those on the bill to be adjusted on your history.  If these charges are the same, reject the request back to the provider with the message, "Charges must change for claim change reason code D1."




o
If the claim change reason code is equal to D2, compare revenue codes/HCPCS on the provider's request to those on the bill to be adjusted on your history.  If these codes are the same, reject the request back to the provider with the message, "Revenue codes/HCPCS must change for claim change reason code D2."




o
If the claim change reason code is equal to D3, compare the ending date on the provider's request to that on the bill to be adjusted on your history.  If these dates are the same, reject the request back to the provider with the message, "Thru dates must change for claim change reason code D3."




o
If the claim change reason code is equal to D4, compare diagnosis and procedure codes on the provider's request to those on the bill to be adjusted on your history.  If these codes are the same and are in the same sequence, reject the request back to the provider with the message, "Diagnoses and/or procedures must change for claim change reason code D4."




o
If the claim change reason code is equal to D5 or D6, type of bill must be equal to xx8 on the provider's request.  If type of bill is not equal to xx8, reject the request back to the provider with the message, "Type of bill must be equal to xx8 for claim change reason codes D5 or D6."




o
If the claim change reason code is equal to D7, an MSP value code (12-16, 41-43, or 47) must be present.  If a value code, 12-16, 41-43, or 47, is not present reject the request back to the provider with the message, "An MSP value code (12-16, 41-43, or 47) must be present for claim change reason code D7."




o
If the claim change reason code is equal to D7, and one or more of value codes 12-16, 41-43, and/or 47 is present but the value amount is equal to 0 (zero) or spaces, reject the request back to the provider with the message, "Invalid value amount for claim change reason code D7."





o
If the claim change reason code is equal to D8, and a value code 12-16, 41-43, or 47 is present, reject the bill back to the provider with the message, "Invalid value code for claim change reason D8".




o
If the claim change reason code is equal to E0, compare patient status on the provider's request to that on the bill to be adjusted.  If patient status is the same, reject the request back to the provider with the message, "Patient status must change for claim change reason E0."
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If a provider initiated adjustment results in a change to a higher weighted DRG, edit the adjustment request to ensure it was submitted within 60 days of the date of the remittance for the bill to be adjusted.  If it is, process the bill for payment.  If the remittance date is more than 60 days prior to the receipt date of the adjustment request, deny the adjustment request.  If a provider adjustment request results in a change to a lower weighted DRG, process the bill for payment and forward to CWF.
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